

WENDY MCINDOO Direct (503) 290-3627 wendy@mrg-law.com

June 8, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 P.O. Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: Docket No. UE 316

Recovery of Costs Associated with North Valmy Power Plant

Attention Filing Center

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket is an electronic copy of Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule – Expedited Consideration Requested.

Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Wendy McIndoo Wendy McIndoo Office Manager

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 OF OREGON 2 **UE 316** 3 In the Matter of: 4 MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL **IDAHO POWER COMPANY** SCHEDULE 5 Application for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Service to Recover Costs **EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION** 6 Associated with the North Valmy Power REQUESTED Plant. 7 8 Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0420, Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power" or "Company") 9 requests that the procedural schedule in this case be suspended, pending settlement. The 10 Parties to this case—Idaho Power, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, and the 11 Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon ("CUB") (collectively, the "Parties")—held Settlement 12 Conferences on March 28, 2017, and May 11, 2017, and reached a settlement in principle that 13 will resolve all of the issues in this case. 14 Idaho Power requests expedited consideration of this motion because the procedural 15 schedule calls for Idaho Power, Staff, and CUB to file testimony on June 8, 2017. As required 16 by OAR 860-001-0420(2) and (6)(a), Idaho Power has conferred with the Parties and all support 17 this motion. The Parties intend to file the Stipulation and supporting documentation by June 15. 18 2017. If the Stipulation and supporting documentation are not filed by June 15, 2017, the Parties 19 will file a status update. 20 ///// 21 ///// 22 ///// 23 ///// 24 ///// 25 ///// 26

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL

SCHEDULE

PAGE 1 -

ı	For the foregoing reasons, Ida	tho Power requests the suspension of the procedural
2	schedule.	
3		
4	DATED: June 8, 2017.	McDøwell Rackner & Sibson PC
5		a sultu
6		Lisa F. Rackner
7	E.	IDAHO POWER COMPANY
8		Lisa Nordstrom
9		Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70
10		1221 W. Idaho Street
		Boise, Idaho 83707-0070 Telephone: 208-388-5825
11		Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		